share of Goodrich common stock and 0.1910496 of a share of EnPro common stock,
subject to adjustment. Coltec has purchased call options on 2,865,744 shares of
Goodrich common stock at a price of $52.34 per share, which represents the total
Goodrich shares that would be required if all TIDES holders convert. One-third
of these call options expire in March 2005, and the remainder expire in March
2007. Until they expire, the call options will reduce Coltec's risk that the
cash required to finance conversions of the TIDES would exceed the $150 million
liquidation value.

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form S-4/A

42

   33

   COLTEC INDUSTRIES INC

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   -------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Sales.....   $628.3   $ 68.1(a)   $696.4
Operating costs and expenses:
  Cost of sales.....   445.7   41.2(a)   490.2
   3.3(b)
  Selling and administrative costs.....   126.1   6.9(c)   148.4
   15.4(a)
  Merger-related and consolidation costs.....   3.8   --   3.8
   ------   ------   ------
   575.6   66.8   642.4
   ------   ------   ------
Operating income.....   52.7   1.3   54.0
Interest expense.....   (26.9)   7.4(d)   (19.5)
Interest income.....   0.5   --   0.5
Other income (expense), net.....   (3.1)   (17.9)(e)   (21.0)
   ------   ------   ------
Income from continuing operations before income taxes and
  distributions on convertible preferred securities of trust
  (TIDES).....   23.2   (9.2)   14.0
Income tax expense.....   (8.7)   3.5(f)   (5.2)
Distributions on convertible preferred securities of trust
  (TIDES).....   (7.9)   --   (7.9)
   ------   ------   ------
Income from continuing operations.....   6.6   (5.7)   0.9
Income from discontinued operations -- net of taxes.....   94.1   (94.1)(g)   --
   ------   ------   ------
Net income.....   $100.7   $(99.8)   $  0.9
   ======   ======   ======

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

   34

   COLTEC INDUSTRIES INC

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form S-4/A

43

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   DECEMBER 31, 2001
   --------------------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------------   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

ASSETS
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   25.9   $   (0.9)(h)   $ 25.0
  Accounts and notes receivable.....   82.2   --   82.2
  Asbestos insurance receivable.....   90.8   90.8
  Inventories.....   83.0   --   83.0
  Deferred income taxes.....   5.2   (5.2)(f)   --
  Prepaid expenses and other assets.....   5.6   --   5.6
   --------   --------   ------
   Total Current Assets.....   292.7   (6.1)   286.6
Property, plant and equipment -- net.....   138.2   --   138.2
Prepaid pension.....   90.8   (77.4)(b)   13.4
Goodwill -- net.....   146.1   (4.8)(a)   141.3
Identifiable intangible assets.....   64.5   --   64.5
Asbestos insurance receivable.....   202.8   --   202.8
Other assets.....   64.2   (16.7)(b)   54.9
   (1.7)(d)
   9.1(e)
Net assets of discontinued operations.....   267.9   (267.9)(g)   --
   --------   --------   ------
Total Assets.....   $1,267.2   $ (365.5)   $901.7
   --------   --------   ------

LIABILITIES AND PARENT COMPANY INVESTMENT
Current Liabilities
  Short-term debt.....   $   0.3   $   --   $  0.3
  Accounts payable.....   47.1   --   47.1
  Accrued asbestos liability.....   150.3   --   150.3
  Other accrued expenses.....   69.0   (3.1)(b)   64.4
   (1.5)(d)
  Income taxes payable.....   59.8   (55.1)(f)   4.7
  Deferred income taxes.....   --   5.1(f)   5.1
  Current maturities of long-term debt.....   1.6   --   1.6
   --------   --------   ------
   Total current liabilities.....   328.1   (54.6)   273.5
Long-term debt.....   313.0   (300.0)(d)   13.0
Long-term debt payable to EnPro.....   --   205.0(d)   205.0
Pension obligations.....   17.3   (14.1)(b)   3.2
Postretirement benefits other than pensions.....   12.1   (10.0)(b)   2.1
Deferred income taxes.....   46.2   (28.2)(f)   18.0
Liabilities of previously owned businesses.....   57.8   --   57.8
Environmental liabilities.....   21.8   --   21.8
Asbestos liability.....   20.6   --   20.6
Minority interest.....   9.0   --   9.0
Other non-current liabilities.....   14.9   (10.2)(b)   4.7
Commitments and contingent liabilities.....   --   --   --
Mandatorily redeemable TIDES.....   150.0   --   150.0

[…]

years, 25 years and 5 years, respectively. The weighted average life of the
amortizable intangible assets is 17 years.

   The $.5 million assigned to in-process research and development was
expensed at the date of acquisition in accordance with FASB Interpretation No.
4, Applicability of FASB Statement No. 2 to Business Combinations Accounted for
by the Purchase Method. This expense was included in selling and administrative
expenses.

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form S-4/A

108

   In February 2002, the Company received $4.8 million in satisfaction of the
final post-closing settlements. The proceeds from the settlements will reduce
goodwill in 2002.

   The following pro forma information assumes that the acquisition occurred
as of January 1 of each period.

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   ------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   GIB   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Sales.....   $628.3   $68.1   $696.4
Operating income.....   $ 52.7   $11.5   $ 64.2
Income from discontinued operations.....   $ 94.1   $  --   $ 94.1
Net income.....   $100.7   $ 7.2   $107.9

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   ------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   GIB   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Sales.....   $654.4   $99.1   $753.5
Operating income.....   $102.7   $16.9   $119.6
Income from discontinued operations.....   $ 64.2   $  --   $ 64.2
Net income.....   $100.9   $10.6   $111.5

   F-12

   COLTEC INDUSTRIES INC

   (A SUBSIDIARY OF GOODRICH CORPORATION)

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

   In March 2001, the Company also acquired a small product line which is
included in the Engineered Products segment. The cost of this acquisition was
$2.1 million and resulted in an increase in working capital of $0.1 million and
an increase in goodwill of $2.0 million.

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form S-4/A

109

E.  MERGER-RELATED AND CONSOLIDATION COSTS

   The Company incurred $3.8 million of consolidation costs in 2001.